

Tile Repair Professional Thin-Set Mortar

1 Product Name

Tile Repair Professional Thin-Set Mortar

2 Manufacturer

Custom Building Products
 Technical Services
 10400 Pioneer Boulevard, Unit 3
 Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
 Customer Support: 800-272-8786
 Technical Services: 800-282-8786
 Fax: 800- 200-7765
 Email: contactus@cbpmail.net
custombuildingproducts.com

3 Product Description

Used to replace any type of tile, ceramic or porcelain fixture. Polymer-modified for maximum bond strength. This unique product allows you to replace broken tile underwater. No need to drain fountains, pools or spas. Easy to use, cures ultra-fast and develops high early strength for quick installations. Grout in just two hours and traffic in four. Also excellent for quick installation of any stone or tile. Formulated with Controlled Cure Technology®, which inhibits warping and staining of moisture-sensitive stone and tile that occurs when installed with traditional thin-set mortars. Exceeds ANSI A118.4 and 118.11 without the need for additives.

Key Features

- Fast-setting for repairs to damaged tile and fixtures
- Works underwater
- Grout the same day

Suitable Tile Types

For replacing:

- Ceramic, mosaic, quarry or porcelain tile
- Brick and mini brick
- Cement-based precast terrazzo
- Natural stone tile
- Ceramic, synthetic, or porcelain soap dishes, shampoo shelves, towel bars

Suitable Substrates

- Concrete, mortar beds, masonry, Portland cement plaster
- [WonderBoard® Lite cement backerboard](#)
- Liquid applied waterproofing membranes such as [RedGard®](#) and [Custom® 9240](#)
- Crack prevention sheet membranes such as [Crack Buster® Pro](#)
- Uncoupling membranes such as [RedGard® Uncoupling Mat](#)
- Surfaces treated with [MBP Multi-Surface Bonding Primer](#)
- Exterior Grade Plywood (interior residential and light commercial dry areas)
- Gypsum wallboard (interior dry areas)
- Existing ceramic tile (scarified)
- Fully-bonded sheet vinyl flooring (scarified)
- Plastic laminates (scarified)
- Cutback adhesive (see preparation instructions)



Limitations to the Product

- Do not bond directly to hardwood, Luan plywood, particle board, parquet, cushion or sponge-back vinyl flooring, metal, fiberglass, plastic or OSB panels.
- When setting moisture sensitive natural stone, cement or agglomerate tile use EBM-Lite™ Epoxy Bonding Mortar 100% Solids or CEG-Lite™ 100% Solids Commercial Epoxy Grout.
- Do not use to install resin-backed stone; use EBM-Lite™ Epoxy Bonding Mortar 100% Solids, CEG-Lite™ 100% Solids Commercial Epoxy Grout or contact Custom's® Technical Services for recommendations.
- When setting glass tile larger than 6" x 6" (15 x 15 cm), contact Custom's® Technical Services for recommendations.
- When setting dimensional stone larger than 12" x 12" (30 x 30 cm), contact Custom's® Technical Services for recommendations regarding subfloor deflection requirements.

Packaging

1.5 lbs/24 oz (.68 kg/680 g) Tub

4 Technical Data

Applicable Standards

American National Standards Institute (ANSI) — ANSI A108.5, A118.5, A118.4, A118.15 and A118.11 of the American National Standards for the Installation of Ceramic Tile ASTM International (ASTM)

- ASTM C109 Standard Test Method for Compressive Strength of Hydraulic Cement Mortars (Using 2-in or [50-mm] Cube Specimens)
- ASTM C627 Standard Test Method for Evaluating Ceramic Floor Tile Installation Systems Using the Robinson-Type Floor Tester

Resilient Floor Covering Institute - (RFCI) Recommended Work Practices for Removal of Resilient Floor Coverings
 Tile Council of North America (TCNA) - TCNA Handbook for Ceramic Tile Installation, TCNA Method EJ171
 ISO 13007-2



Tile Repair Professional Thin-Set Mortar

Technical Chart

Property	Test Method	Requirement	Typical Results
Pot Life			30 Minutes
Open Time	A118.4 Section 5.3	> 20 Minutes	Pass
4 Week Shear Bond Strength			
Glazed Wall Tile	A118.4 Section 5.1.5	> 300 psi	425 - 500 psi (29.9 - 35.2 kg/cm ²)
Porcelain Tile	A118.4 Section 5.2.4	> 200 psi	300 - 400 psi (21.1 - 28.1 kg/cm ²)
Quarry Tile to Plywood	A118.11 Section 4.1.2	> 150 psi	150 - 250 psi (10.5 - 17.6 kg/cm ²)

Environmental Consideration

Custom® Building Products is committed to environmental responsibility in both products produced and in manufacturing practices. Use of this product can contribute towards LEED® v3 certification:

- Up to 2 points towards MR Credit 5, Regional Materials

5 Instructions

General Surface Prep

USE CHEMICAL-RESISTANT GLOVES, such as nitrile, when handling product.

Surfaces must be structurally sound. Remove all grease, oil, dirt, curing compounds, sealers, adhesives or any other contaminant that would prevent a good bond. Glossy or painted surfaces must be sanded, or abraded, and stripped of all contaminants. Concrete must be cured 28 days and accept water penetration. Concrete must be free of efflorescence and not subject to hydrostatic pressure. Concrete slabs should have a coarse finish to enhance the bond. Plywood flooring including those under resilient flooring must be structurally sound and meet all ANSI and deflection requirements. For questions about proper subfloor installation, call Technical Services. Smooth concrete surfaces, existing glazed tile, terrazzo, or polished stone should be scarified. Sheet vinyl must be well bonded and stripped of old finish. Roughen the surface by sanding or abrading, then rinse and allow to dry. Expansion joints should never be bridged with setting material. Do not sand flooring materials containing asbestos. Ambient temperature should be maintained above 50° F (10° C) or below 100° F (38° C) for 72 hours to achieve proper bond.

Bonding to Concrete Surfaces

Concrete or plaster must be fully cured and must accept water penetration. Test by sprinkling water on various areas of the substrate. If water penetrates, then a good bond can be achieved; if water beads, surface contaminants are present, and loss of adhesion may occur. Contaminants should be mechanically removed before installation. Concrete must be free of efflorescence and not subject to hydrostatic pressure. Concrete slabs should have a coarse finish to enhance the bond. Smooth concrete slabs must be mechanically abraded to achieve proper bond.

Bonding to Lightweight Cement and Gypsum Surfaces

Lightweight or gypsum based underlayments must obtain a minimum 2000 psi (13.8 MP) compressive strength. The underlayment must be sufficiently dry and properly cured to the manufacturer's specifications for permanent, non-moisture permeable coverings. Surfaces to be tiled must be structurally sound and subject to deflection not to exceed the current ANSI Standards. Surfaces shall be free of all grease, oil, dirt, dust, curing compounds, waxes, sealers, efflorescence, or any other foreign matter.

All Lightweight cement or Gypsum surfaces should be primed with a properly applied sealer or a primer coat of [RedGard](#), consisting of 1 part RedGard diluted with 4 parts clean, cool water. Mix in a clean bucket at low speed to obtain a lump free solution. The primer can be brushed, rolled or sprayed to achieve an even coat. Apply the primer coat to the floor at a rate of 300 sq. ft./l (7.5 sq. m/L). Drying time depends on site conditions, but is normally less than 1 hour. Extremely porous surfaces may require 2 coats. At this point, RedGard can be applied to the primed lightweight or gypsum based surface. Refer to the individual product data sheet or packaging directions for application instructions. Expansion joints must be installed in accordance with local building codes and ANSI/TCNA guidelines. Refer to TCNA EJ171.

Bonding to Plywood Surfaces

Plywood floors, including those under resilient flooring, must be structurally sound and must meet all ANSI A108.01 Part 3.4 requirements. Maximum allowable deflection: L/360 tile L/720 stone. See TCNA F150-13 Tile Installations, TCNA F141-13 and F250-13 for Stone. For questions about proper subfloor installation requirements, call Custom technical services.

Bonding to Backerboards

As an alternative to an additional layer of plywood, WonderBoard backerboard may be installed over plywood subfloors for ceramic tile installations. Refer to TCNA F144-13 tile installations, TCNA F250-13 stone installations. Call Custom technical services when installing natural stone over plywood subfloor.

Bonding to Existing Surfacing Material

Existing Ceramic Tile, Resilient Flooring or Plastic Laminates: Resilient flooring or plastic laminates must be well bonded, as well as clean and free of all contaminates. Roughen the surface by sanding or scarifying; rinse and allow to dry. Do not sand flooring that contains asbestos. For existing well bonded ceramic tile, mechanically abrade the surface. Rinse and allow to dry. When sanding, an approved respirator should be used.

Bonding to Cutback Adhesive

Adhesive layers must be removed, as they reduce mortar bond strength to cement surfaces. Use extreme caution; adhesives may contain asbestos fibers. Do not sand or grind adhesive residue, as harmful dust may result. Never use adhesive removers or solvents, as they soften the adhesive and may cause it to penetrate into the concrete. Adhesive residue must be wet scraped to the finished surface of the concrete, leaving only the transparent staining from the glue. To determine desirable results, do a test bond area before starting. Refer to the RFCI Pamphlet, "Recommended Work Practices for Removal of Resilient Floor Coverings" for further information.



Tile Repair Professional Thin-Set Mortar

Movement Joint Placement

Movement joints are required for perimeters and other changes of plane in all installations. Expansion joints and cold joints, as described in ANSI A108.01, should never be bridged with setting material. They must be brought through the tile work and filled with an appropriate elastomeric sealant, such as [Custom's 100% Silicone](#). Contact Custom's Technical Services for the proper treatment of control or saw cut joints. Refer to TCNA EJ171, F125 & F125A.

Mixing Ratios

Approximately 4 oz. (118 ml) of clean, cool water per 1.5 lb. (.68 kg) of Tile Repair Mortar.

Mixing Procedures

Mix by hand or use a low 150 – 200 rpm speed 1/2" (13 mm) drill to achieve a smooth, paste-like consistency. Let the mixture slake or stand 5 – 10 minutes; stir again and use. Stir occasionally, but do not add more water. When properly mixed, troweled ridges will stand without slump.

Application of Product

Tile Replacement

When replacing tiles where Tile Repair Mortar cannot be applied with a notch trowel, apply a sufficient amount of mortar to back of tile (back-butter) to ensure 100% coverage of mortar to tile. Apply skim coat of mortar to the surface. Press tile firmly into place, moving back and forth. Pull up a tile and check the back of the tile and surface are completely covered with Tile Repair Mortar. Reset and adjust. If material has skinned over (not sticky), recomb with notched trowel. If too dry, remove and replace with fresh material.

Underwater Repair

Apply mortar to the back of the replacement tile with the flat side of a trowel. This forces the mortar into any depressions between ridges or grooves for maximum coverage and adhesion. Then apply a generous amount of mortar to the back of the tile and comb through the mortar with the notched side of the trowel to ensure uniform coverage. The type and size of the tile will determine the size of the notched trowel. The tile can then be taken underwater for installation. Press the coated tile firmly onto the prepared area making sure the tile is set flush with adjacent tile. The excess mortar should squeeze up out of the surrounding joints. Remove this excess but leave enough to serve as the grout (mortar is white in color and may not match existing grout exactly). Dress grout joints to be even with surface of tile and wipe away any excess.

Curing of Product

Allow to cure for at least 2 hours before grouting depending on temperature and humidity. Polyblend® or Prism® SureColor® Grout is recommended. Allow an additional 4 hours before exposing to heavy traffic.

Cleaning of equipment

Clean with water before the material dries.

Storage

Store in a cool dry area.

Health Precautions

This product contains Portland cement and free silica. Avoid eye contact or prolonged contact with skin. Wash thoroughly after handling. If eye contact occurs, flush with water for 15 minutes and consult a physician. Do not breathe dust; wear a NIOSH approved respirator.

Conformance to Building Codes

Installation must comply with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal code jurisdictions.

6 Availability & Cost

Item Code	Size	Color	Package
TRMW1	1.5 lbs/24 oz (.68 kg/680 g)	White	Tub

7 Product Warranty

Obtain the applicable **LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY** at www.custombuildingproducts.com/product-warranty or send a written request to Custom Building Products, Inc., Five Concourse Parkway, Atlanta, GA 30328, USA. Manufactured under the authority of Custom Building Products, Inc. © 2017 Quikrete International, Inc.

8 Product Maintenance

Properly installed product requires no special maintenance.

9 Technical Services Information

For technical assistance, contact Custom technical services at 800-282-8786 or visit custombuildingproducts.com.

10 Filing System

Additional product information is available from the manufacturer upon request.

Expected Wear

Properly installed tile will last for more than 60 years.

Related Products

Polyblend® Sanded Grout



CUSTOM®

Tile Repair Professional Thin-Set Mortar

Coverage

SQUARE FOOT COVERAGE PER 1.5 lbs/24 oz (SQUARE METER PER 68 KG/680 G)

Min Coverage	Max Coverage
2 sq. ft. (0.18 M ²)	3 sq. ft. (0.27 M ²)

Recommended minimum coverage (80% for dry areas and 95% for wet areas and exteriors). Back buttering may be necessary.

Note that mortar coverage does not include backbuttering tiles. When backbuttering, consider the tile underside pattern and depth to estimate thickness and usage to add to your estimate.

Chart for estimating purposes. Coverage may vary based on installation practices and jobsite conditions. For questions, contact CUSTOM Technical Services at 800-282-8786.



TILE REPAIR MORTAR

1. Nombre del Producto

Tile Repair Mortar

2. Fabricante

Custom Building Products

13001 Seal Beach Blvd.

Seal Beach, CA 90740-2757

Atención al Cliente: 800-272-8786

Asistencia Técnica: 800-282-8786

Fax: 800- 200-7765

Correo electrónico: contactus@cbpmail.net

custombuildingproducts.com

3. Descripción del Producto

Tile Repair Mortar puede usarse para reemplazar cualquier tipo de azulejo o baldosa así como para reinstalar accesorios de cerámica o porcelana. Modificado con polímeros para brindar máxima fuerza de adherencia. Este exclusivo producto le permite reemplazar azulejos y baldosas rotos debajo del agua. No es necesario vaciar fuentes, albercas ni spas. Fácil de usar – se seca muy rápidamente y desarrolla una alta fuerza de adherencia inicial para instalaciones rápidas. Permite emboquillar en apenas 2 horas y habilitar el tránsito en 4 horas. Además, es excelente para instalaciones rápidas de cualquier tipo de azulejo, baldosa o piedra. Formulado con Controlled Cure Technology™ (Tecnología de Curado Controlado) que inhibe deformaciones y manchas en azulejos, baldosas y piedras sensibles a la humedad, las cuales se producen cuando se instalan con morteros tradicionales de aplicación delgada.

Supera las normas de ANSI A118.4 y 118.11 sin necesidad de aditivos.

USOS – TIPOS DE AZULEJOS Y BALDOSAS

Para reemplazar:

- Azulejos y baldosas de cerámica, mosaico, de gran espesor o porcelana
- Ladrillos y miniladrillos
- Terrazo premoldeado
- Placas de piedra natural
- Todas las placas de piedra natural incluyendo granito, mármol verde y negro y otras piedras sensibles a la humedad
- Baldosas de cemento sensibles a la humedad
- Accesorios de cerámica, porcelana o material sintético tales como barras para toallas, estantes para champú y jaboneras



ÁREAS DE USO

- Paredes, encimeras y pisos interiores o exteriores
- Instalaciones o reparaciones de azulejos y baldosas debajo del agua
- Concreto, bases de mortero, albañilería, cemento Portland
- WonderBoard®, placas de base de cemento
- Madera contrachapada para uso en exteriores
- Paredes de cartón de yeso seco
- Cartón de yeso resistente al agua
- Azulejos y baldosas de cerámica existentes
- Pisos vinílicos, baldosas de compuesto vinílico (VCT)
- Laminados plásticos

LIMITACIONES

- No aplique directamente sobre pisos de madera, madera contrachapada tipo lauan, madera particulada, parquet, pisos vinílicos con dorso almohadillado o esponjoso, metal, fibra de vidrio, plástico ni paneles de conglomerado de madera (OSB)
- No use para la instalación de piedra con resina al dorso
- Este producto puede ser nocivo para peces y plantas acuáticas durante su aplicación
- Si bien Tile Repair Mortar ayuda a que el revestimiento no se deforme, no recomendamos la instalación de piedras, azulejos y baldosas sensibles a la humedad en áreas exteriores, debajo del agua ni en áreas sujetas a una exposición prolongada al agua, porque este tipo de revestimiento puede deformarse u ondularse bajo estas condiciones.

EMPAQUE

- Caja de 1.5 lbs/24 oz (.68 kg/680 g)



4. Datos Técnicos

NORMAS APLICABLES

Instituto Nacional de Normalización Estadounidense (ANSI) — ANSI A108.5, A118.14 y A118.11 de las Normas Nacionales Estadounidenses para la Instalación de Azulejos y Baldosas de Cerámica

ASTM International (ASTM)

- ASTM C109 - Método de prueba estándar para determinar la fuerza de compresión de morteros de cemento hidráulico (utilizando especímenes cúbicos de 2" o 50 mm)
- ASTM C627 - Método de prueba estándar para evaluar sistemas de instalación de baldosas de cerámica sobre pisos usando la prueba de pisos tipo Robinson

Instituto de Revestimientos para Pisos Flexibles (RFCI)
— Prácticas Recomendadas para la Remoción de Revestimientos de Pisos Flexibles

Consejo Norteamericano de Azulejos y Baldosas (TCNA)
— Manual de TCNA para la Instalación de azulejos y baldosas de cerámica, Método EJ171 de TCNA

CONSIDERACIONES DEL MEDIOAMBIENTE

Custom Building Products es una empresa comprometida a cuidar el medioambiente tanto en sus productos fabricados como en sus prácticas de fabricación.

5. Instalación

SURFACE PREPARATION

Quite el azulejo o baldosa agrietado o roto. Con una espátula o cincel, quite el mortero viejo para que el nuevo azulejo o baldosa quede nivelado con los azulejos o baldosas circundantes. Las superficies deben estar en buenas condiciones estructurales, limpias, secas y libres de grasa, aceite, suciedad, compuestos de curado, selladores, adhesivos y cualquier otro contaminante que pueda impedir una buena adherencia. Las superficies brillantes o pintadas deben lijarse y limpiarse de ceras, suciedad o cualquier otro contaminante. Las superficies y los materiales deben mantenerse a una temperatura ambiente de 50°F a 100°F (10°C - 38°C) durante 72 horas.

Superficies de Cemento:

Las superficies de concreto o yeso deben estar completamente curadas y permitir la penetración de agua. Pruebe rociando un poco de agua sobre varios lugares del sustrato. Si el agua penetra, entonces se puede obtener una buena adherencia. Pero si el agua se acumula sobre la superficie, significa que hay contaminantes que pueden afectar la capacidad de adherencia. Quite los contaminantes en forma mecánica antes de comenzar con la instalación. Las superficies de concreto deben estar libres de eflorescencias y no estar sujetas a presión hidrostática.

Las losas de concreto deben tener una terminación cepillada o pincelada para mejorar la adherencia. Las losas de concreto lisas deben ser desgastadas mecánicamente para permitir una buena adherencia.

Substratos de Madera Contrachapada:

Los pisos de madera contrachapada, incluyendo los que están debajo de pisos flexibles, deben estar en buenas condiciones estructurales y cumplir con todas las normas de ANSI y requisitos de deflexión. Si tiene preguntas sobre la correcta instalación del sustrato, comuníquese con Custom Building Products.

Placas de base WonderBoard®:

Como alternativa superior a una capa adicional de madera contrachapada, las placas de base WonderBoard pueden instalarse sobre sustratos de madera contrachapada. Consulte las hojas de datos del producto para obtener información sobre los procedimientos de instalación.

Baldosas de Cerámica, Pisos Flexibles o Laminados Plásticos existentes:

El piso de madera contrachapada debe estar en buenas condiciones estructurales y cumplir con todas las normas de ANSI y requisitos de deflexión. Los pisos flexibles o laminados plásticos deben estar bien adheridos, limpios y libres de todo contaminante. Escarifique o lije la superficie; luego, enjuáguela y déjela secar. No lije pisos que contengan asbestos. Desgaste mecánicamente la superficie de baldosas de cerámica existentes y bien adheridas. Enjuague la superficie y déjela secar. Al lijar, debe usar un respirador aprobado..

Juntas de Expansión:

Las juntas de expansión, juntas de control y juntas añadidas nunca deben cubrirse con material de instalación. Las juntas deben respetarse al instalar el revestimiento y luego rellenarse con un sellador elastomérico adecuado.

Adhesivo rebajado sobre concreto:

Las capas de adhesivo deben quitarse ya que reducen la fuerza de adherencia del mortero sobre superficies de cemento. Hágalo con sumo cuidado: los adhesivos pueden contener fibras de asbestos. No lije ni pule residuos de adhesivo, dado que el polvo puede ser nocivo. Nunca use diluyentes ni solventes de adhesivo porque ablandarían el adhesivo y podrían hacerlo penetrar en el concreto. Los residuos de adhesivo deben rasparse en húmedo de la superficie terminada del concreto, dejando solamente las manchas transparentes del adhesivo. Antes de comenzar, realice una prueba de adhesión para determinar los resultados deseados. Para obtener más información, consulte el panfleto del Instituto de Revestimientos para Pisos Flexibles (RFCI) titulado "Recommended Work Practices for Removal of Resilient Floor Coverings" (Prácticas recomendadas para la remoción de revestimientos de pisos flexibles).



MÉTODOS**Mezcla**

Aproximadamente 4 oz (118 ml) de agua limpia y fría por cada 1.5 lb (0.68 kg) de Tile Repair Mortar. Mezcle enérgicamente durante 2 - 3 minutos. La mezcla está lista para aplicarse inmediatamente; no se requiere ningún tiempo de espera. Use dentro de los 30 minutos. Revuelva ocasionalmente para asegurar una consistencia suave y cremosa pero no agregue más agua. Si el mortero se endurece, deséchelo y mezcle material fresco. Para reparaciones bajo el agua, mezcle con un poco menos de agua para lograr una consistencia más espesa.

Aplicación**Reemplazo de azulejos y baldosas**

Cuando se reemplacen azulejos o baldosas en áreas donde Tile Repair Mortar no pueda aplicarse con una paleta ranurada, aplique suficiente cantidad de mortero al dorso del revestimiento para asegurar una cobertura total de mortero. Aplique una capa delgada de mortero sobre la superficie a cubrir. Presione el azulejo o baldosa firmemente en su sitio, desplazándolo hacia delante y atrás. Luego levante el azulejo o baldosa reemplazado y verifique que el dorso del mismo y la superficie estén completamente cubiertos con Tile Repair Mortar. Vuelva a colocar el azulejo o baldosa y ajústelo en su sitio. Si el material perdiera adherencia al tacto, vuelva a pasar con una paleta ranurada. Si estuviera demasiado seco, quítelo y reemplácelo con material fresco.

Reparación bajo el agua

Aplique mortero al dorso del nuevo azulejo o baldosa con el lado plano de la paleta. Este método de aplicación permite forzar el mortero dentro de cualquier depresión existente entre los surcos para lograr máxima cobertura y adhesión. Luego, aplique una cantidad generosa de mortero al dorso del azulejo o baldosa y pase el lado ranurado de la paleta sobre el mortero para asegurar una cobertura uniforme. El tamaño de la paleta ranurada a utilizar dependerá del tipo y tamaño del azulejo o baldosa. Luego, el azulejo o baldosa podrá llevarse bajo el agua para su colocación. Presione el azulejo o baldosa cubierto con mortero firmemente en el área preparada asegurándose de que quede alineado con el revestimiento contiguo. El exceso de mortero debería salir por las juntas que rodean el nuevo revestimiento. Quite este exceso de material pero deje suficiente cantidad como para que sirva de boquilla (de todos modos, tenga en cuenta que el mortero es de color blanco y podría no coincidir con el color exacto de la boquilla existente). Empareje las juntas de boquilla para que queden alineadas con la superficie de los azulejos o baldosas y limpie cualquier exceso de material.

CURADO

Deje curar al menos 2 horas antes de emboquillar, dependiendo de la temperatura y humedad. Se recomienda utilizar la boquilla Polyblend® o Prism® SureColor®. Deje curar otras 4 horas más antes de exponer el área al tránsito pesado.

Cobertura

**COBERTURA EN PIES CUADRADOS POR 1.5 lbs/24 oz
(METROS CUADRADOS POR 68 KG/680 G)**

COBERTURA

2 to 3 pies² (0.18 to 0.27 M²)

LIMPIEZA

Limpie las herramientas con agua antes de que endurezca el material.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Guarde en un lugar seco y fresco.

SEGURIDAD

Contiene cemento Portland. Use guantes de caucho y protección para los ojos. Evite el contacto con los ojos o contacto prolongado con la piel. Lávese a fondo después de usar el producto. Si entra en contacto con los ojos, enjuáguelos con agua durante 15 minutos. Consulte a un médico inmediatamente. Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños. No ingiera.

CÓDIGOS DE CONSTRUCCIÓN

La instalación debe cumplir con los requisitos de todos los códigos aplicables, en la jurisdicción local, estatal y federal.

6. Disponibilidad y Costo

Comuníquese con el fabricante o visite custombuildingproducts.com para obtener información acerca del costo y la disponibilidad del producto.

CÓDIGO DE PRODUCTO	TAMAÑO	COLOR	ENVASE
TRMW1	1.5 lbs/24 oz (.68 kg/680 g)	Blanco	Caja



7. Garantía Limitada del Producto

Custom Building Products garantiza al comprador original que el producto estará libre de defectos, tanto en material como en mano de obra, bajo condiciones de uso normal y apropiado, por un período de un año a partir de la fecha de la compra original. De acuerdo con esta garantía, la responsabilidad de Custom se limitará únicamente al reemplazo del producto. Algunos estados, países o territorios no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que la limitación o exclusión mencionada podría no aplicarse en su caso particular. Esta garantía no cubrirá ningún producto que haya sido modificado de alguna manera o que no haya sido utilizado siguiendo las instrucciones impresas de Custom. Custom no extiende ninguna otra garantía, ni expresa ni implícita. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y, a su vez, usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro o de un país/territorio a otro. Para consultar los detalles y la información completa de la garantía, visite custombuildingproducts.com.

8. Mantenimiento

El producto correctamente instalado no requiere mantenimiento especial.

9. Servicios Técnicos

Para obtener asistencia técnica, comuníquese con Custom Building Products o visite custombuildingproducts.com.

10. Sistema de Archivo

Se puede obtener información adicional sobre el producto solicitándola directamente al fabricante.

